



Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

## **OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN**

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE THIRD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 15<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 2021 AT 10:40 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

### PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez	Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;
Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando	Member;
Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna	Member;
Hon. Joseph Lister B. Butay	Member;
Hon. Norberto D. Dadiz, Sr.	Member;
Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr.	Member;
Hon. Luciano R. Caraang	Member;
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr.	Member;
Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Memb	per/Liga ng mga Barangay President;
Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando	Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

None.

#### **"RESOLUTION NO. 2021-28**

# REVIEW OF/ACTION ON EXECUTIVE ORDER NOS. 01-15, SERIES OF 2021 ISSUED BY THE PUNONG BARANGAY OF BARANGAY 21, SAN AGUSTIN.

On motion of Member Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna, Member, Committee of the Whole, duly seconded, the body RESOLVED to APPROVE:

- a) Executive Order Nos. 01-15, Series of 2021 of Barangay 21, San Agustin, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte, RE:
  - 1. Executive Order No. 2021-01 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Reorganizing and Strengthening of the Barangay Development Council of Barangay San Agustin, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte";
  - Executive Order No. 2021-02 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Creation of the Barangay Gender and development (GAD) Focal Point System of Barangay San Agustin, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte";
  - Executive Order No. 2021-03 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Reorganization of COVID-19 Contact Tracing Team of Barangay San Agustin, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte";
  - 4. Executive Order No. 2021-04 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Reorganizing the Barangay Health Emergency Response Team (BHERT)";
  - Executive Order No. 2021-05 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Recreating and monitoring the Regulatory Reform Team (RRT) for the conduct of Regulatory Reform Activities Pursuant to Ease of Doing Business and Efficient Government Services (EODB-EGSD) Act of 2018, designating its Composition, Roles and Responsibilities, and for other purposes";
  - 6. Executive Order No. 2021-06 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Reorganizing the Barangay Council for the Protection of Children";
  - Executive Order No. 2021-07 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Reorganization the Barangay Anti-Drug Abuse Council (BADAC) of Barangay 21, San Agustin, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte";
  - 8. Executive Order No. 2021-08 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Reorganizing Peace and Order Council (BPOC);
  - Executive Order No. 2021-09 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Organizing of House Cluster with Designated Cluster Leaders";
    Executive Order No. 2021-10 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Establish of
  - 10. Executive Order No. 2021-10 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Establish of Rehabilitation Referral Desk with Designated Duty Officer";



Page 2, Resolution No. 2021-28;

- 11. Executive Order No. 2021-11 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Establishment of Violence Against Women (VAW) Desk of Barangay 21, San Agustin, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte";
- 12. Executive Order No. 2021-12 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Creating the Barangay Community Health Brigade (CHB) of Barangay 21, San Agustin, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte";
- Executive Order No. 2021-13 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Reorganization of the Barangay Nutrition Council of Barangay 21, San Agustin, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte";
- 14. Executive Order No. 2021-14 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "The Barangay Nutrition Council of Barangay 21, San Agustin, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte;
- 15. Executive Order No. 2021-15 of Barangay 21, San Agustin entitled, "Reorganizing the Barangay Risk Reduction Management Council (BDRRMC) of Barangay 21, San Agustin, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte".

**FURNISH** copies of this Resolution to all concerned, for their information and guidance.

#### UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES	:	Members Hernando A., Galing-Luna, Dadiz, Sr., Ruiz, Jr.,
		Caraang, Pumaras, Sr., Ulep, Jr. and Hernando, I.
NAYS	:	None.
ABSTAINED	:	None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I **APPROVED:** ALFREDO/P WALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor Approved on: March 17, 2021

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P.WALDEZ Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer